December 21, 2007

Technical Specification Task Force

11921 Rockville Pike, Suite 100

Rockville, MD 20852

SUBJECT: COMPLETION OF NRC REVIEW ASSOCIATED WITH TSTF-478, “BWR
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION CHANGES THAT IMPLEMENT THE
REVISED RULE FOR COMBUSTIBLE GAS CONTROL”

Dear Members of the TSTF,

By letter dated July 10, 2007, the Boiling Water Reactors Owners Group
(BWROG) submitted TSTF-478, Revision 2, “BWR Technical Specification Changes that
Implement the Revised Rule for Combustible Gas Control.” The Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (NRC) staff has completed its review and has found that the proposed
modifications are acceptable as documented in the Model Safety Evaluation published
on November 21, 2007 (72 FR 65610). In addition, the NRC website is in the process of
being updated to reflect the availability of TSTF-478, Revision 2. As a result of the
completion of NRC review associated with TSTF-478, Revision 2, TAC# MD6057 has

been formally closed out. Please contact me with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Timothy Kobetz, Chief /RA/

Technical Specifications Branch

Division of Inspections & Regional Support
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

cc: See next page
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Technical Specifications Task Force Mailing List

CC:

Technical Specifications Task Force
11921 Rockville Pike

Suite 100

Rockville, MD 20852

Telephone: 301-984-4400

E-mail: tstf@excelservices.com

George G. (Bert) Yates
AmerenUE Callaway Plant
P.O. Box 620

Fulton, MO 65251
Telephone: 314-225-1702
E-mail: gyates@ameren.com

John Messina

First Energy Nuclear Operating
Company

76 South Main Street

Mail Stop: Akron-GO-14

Akron, OH 44308

Telephone: 330-384-5878

E-mail: jmessina@firstenergycorp.com

David Bice

Entergy

N-GSB64

1448 SR 333

Russellville, AR 72802
Telephone: 479-858-5338
E-mail: dbice@entergy.com

Reene' V. Gambrell

Duke Energy

Mailcode: ONO3RC

7800 Rochester Highway

Seneca, SC 29672

Telephone: 864-885-3364

E-mail: RvGambrell@duke-energy.com

Donald R. Hoffman

EXCEL Services Corporation

11921 Rockville Pike, Suite 100
Rockville, MD 20852

Telephone: 301-984-4400

E-mail: donaldh@excelservices.com

Brian Mann

EXCEL Services Corporation
11921 Rockville Pike, Suite 100
Rockville, MD 20852

Telephone: 301-984-4400

E-mail: brianm@excelservices.com
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